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WOMAN BENEFICIARIES UNDER PM-KISAN


16. SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) beneficiaries in the country as on date, State-wise; and

(b) the number of woman beneficiaries out of the above, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)


(a) The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 to supplement the financial needs of land-holding farmers. Under this scheme, the financial benefit of Rs 6,000/- per year in three equal instalments every four months is transferred into the bank accounts of farmers' families across the country through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without any involvement of the middlemen. As on date, there are more than 8.70

Cr. eligible farmers in the PM-KISAN Scheme. The State-wise breakup of the same is at Annexure-

1.

(b) The State-wise number of eligible women beneficiaries as on date under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) is attached at Annexure-2.


Annexure-1

State-wise number of eligible beneficiaries under PM-KISAN (as on 31.01.2024)

Sr. No. State/UT Beneficiaries

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 12,043

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 41,46,792

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 62,677

4 ASSAM 14,48,043

5 BIHAR 74,62,817

6 CHANDIGARH 333

7 CHHATTISGARH 22,73,415

8 DELHI 9,454

9 GOA 6,186

10 GUJARAT 44,73,391

11 HARYANA 14,72,847

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 7,50,480

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 8,08,426

14 JHARKHAND 15,67,806

15 KARNATAKA 45,98,444

16 KERALA 25,40,528

17 LADAKH 16,708

18 LAKSHADWEEP 1,757

19 MADHYA PRADESH 78,02,023

20 MAHARASHTRA 87,60,874

21 MANIPUR 2,35,397

22 MEGHALAYA 84,056

23 MIZORAM 77,134

24 NAGALAND 1,33,084

25 ODISHA 27,65,444

26 PUDUCHERRY 8,649

27 PUNJAB 6,42,043

28 RAJASTHAN 55,57,942

29 SIKKIM 18,600

30 TAMIL NADU 21,34,544

31 TELANGANA 30,02,292

32
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN

AND DIU
11,212

33 TRIPURA 2,07,111

34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,89,64,158

35 UTTARAKHAND 7,20,647

36 WEST BENGAL 42,35,044
 Grand Total: 8,70,12,401


Annexure-2

State-wise number of eligible women beneficiaries under PM-KISAN (as on 31.01.2024)

Sr.

No.
State/UT

Women

beneficiaries

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 4,412

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 14,21,859

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 32,889

4 ASSAM 3,01,041

5 BIHAR 23,13,551

6 CHANDIGARH 43

7 CHHATTISGARH 4,18,228

8 DELHI 1,547

9 GOA 825

10 GUJARAT 11,58,633

11 HARYANA 2,31,263

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,21,629

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 78,742

14 JHARKHAND 4,18,747

15 KARNATAKA 10,79,504

16 KERALA 11,07,106

17 LADAKH 2,504

18 LAKSHADWEEP 859

19 MADHYA PRADESH 15,42,845

20 MAHARASHTRA 16,37,296

21 MANIPUR 1,32,810

22 MEGHALAYA 58,732

23 MIZORAM 30,441

24 NAGALAND 74,397

25 ODISHA 6,45,771

26 PUDUCHERRY 3,168

27 PUNJAB 2,189

28 RAJASTHAN 17,10,833

29 SIKKIM 3,746

30 TAMIL NADU 4,76,785

31 TELANGANA 8,35,485

32
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND

DIU
2,510

33 TRIPURA 44,217

34 UTTAR PRADESH 32,12,836

35 UTTARAKHAND 1,18,381

36 WEST BENGAL 7,61,845
 Grand Total: 1,99,87,669

*****

